
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (06/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
American Airlines has agreed to renew this contract for the third option period.  This amends the 
contract period to run through 12/18/2018. 
 
American Airlines prefers that all travel be booked directly through our travel program. 
 
 
Vendor ID#  0000208774 
American Airlines 
4333 Amon Carter Boulevard, MD 5675 
Fort Worth, TX  76155 
 
Contact:  Vandy Hopson 
Sr. Manager Government Contracts 
817-967-4387 
Vandy.hopson@aa.com  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

State of Oklahoma Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: 215 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-3942 

Contract Title: Contracted Airfare Rates 
Contract Issuance Date: 12/18/2014 

Contract Supplier: American Airlines 
                  Addendum # 4 

 

             Addendum Date: 11/21/2017 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley 

Phone Number: 405-522-4480 
E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov  

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:Vandy.hopson@aa.com
mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

